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The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened February 22, 2019, to revise the forecast of 
prison admissions and populations. During the three months monitored since the November 
conference, admissions totaled 7,506 or 41 below the estimate. The prison population at the end of 
January 2019 was 95,723 or 113 below the estimate, whereas the last data point available for the 
prior Conference (the end of October) showed a population of 95,613 or 416 below the estimate. 
 
A review of the new data on criminal justice system measures showed that: 

• Felony filings increased by 1.1 percent in CY 2018 over 2017. 
• The number of guilty dispositions decreased by -0.7% in CY 2018 over 2017, but the 

percent of guilty dispositions imprisoned went slightly up to 21.0 percent from 20.7 percent 
in the prior year. 

• New commitments increased by 6.0 percent in the first seven months of FY 2018-19 over 
the prior fiscal year. 

• Year-and-a-day sentences increased by 16.8 percent in the first seven months of FY 2018-
19 relative to the previous fiscal year. 

• In January 2019, the average sentence length of new commitments had markedly dropped 
to 53.2 months (4.4 years) from 62.6 months in October 2018. 

• Within each of the trends described above, drugs and/or weapons offenses have shown 
consistent growth that has contributed to the eventual rise in new commitments. 

 
Taking the new information into account and considering the recent trends collectively, the 
conferees adopted a population forecast which assumes a 3.2 percent increase in total admissions 
in FY 2018-19 and a 1.6 percent increase in FY 2019-20. Total admissions then decrease by -2.0 
percent in FY 2020-21, decrease by -1.0 percent in FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23, and decrease by 
-0.9 percent in FY 2023-24.     
 
The June 30 projected prison population is expected to remain flat in FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20.  
Change in population is then expected to increase by 0.3 percent in FY 2020-21, followed by a 0.1 
percent increase in FY 2021-22, then a relatively flat year in FY 2022-23, and a -0.1 percent 
decrease in FY 2023-24. 
 
   

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) November 

2018 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      
FY 18-19 29,447 29,425 96,275 -38 0.0% 
FY 19-20 29,925 29,925 96,275 -132 0.0% 
FY 20-21 29,336 29,086 96,525 -335 0.3% 
FY 21-22 29,031 28,971 96,585 -257 0.1% 
FY 22-23 28,746 28,776 96,555 -249 0.0% 
FY 23-24 28,473 28,548 96,480 -279 -0.1% 
 



  

 
 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2012-13 33,516 33,159 100,884 33,516 33,159 100,884 0
FY 2013-14 32,822 32,764 100,942 32,822 32,764 100,942 0
FY 2014-15 31,592 32,484 100,050 31,592 32,484 100,050 0
FY 2015-16 31,038 31,969 99,119 31,038 31,969 99,119 0
FY 2016-17 29,432 30,757 97,794 29,432 30,757 97,794 0
FY 2017-18 28,539 30,080 96,253 28,539 30,080 96,253 0
FY 2018-19 29,499 29,439 96,313 29,447 29,425 96,275 -38
FY 2019-20 30,013 29,919 96,407 29,925 29,925 96,275 -132
FY 2020-21 29,446 28,993 96,860 29,336 29,086 96,525 -335
FY 2021-22 29,154 29,172 96,842 29,031 28,971 96,585 -257
FY 2022-23 28,876 28,914 96,804 28,746 28,776 96,555 -249
FY 2023-24 28,603 28,648 96,759 28,473 28,548 96,480 -279

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 17 2,167 2,546 97,415 2,167 2,546 97,415 0
AUG 17 2,686 2,528 97,573 2,686 2,528 97,573 0
SEP 17 1,671 2,582 96,662 1,671 2,582 96,662 0
OCT 17 2,708 2,580 96,790 2,708 2,580 96,790 0
NOV 17 2,300 2,453 96,637 2,300 2,453 96,637 0
DEC 17 2,365 2,396 96,606 2,365 2,396 96,606 0
JAN 2018 2,188 2,732 96,062 2,188 2,732 96,062 0
FEB 18 2,307 2,268 96,101 2,307 2,268 96,101 0
MAR 18 2,712 2,657 96,156 2,712 2,657 96,156 0
APR 18 2,399 2,473 96,082 2,399 2,473 96,082 0
MAY 18 2,580 2,464 96,198 2,580 2,464 96,198 0
JUN 18 2,455 2,400 96,253 2,455 2,400 96,253 0

ACTUAL ACTUAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD November 28, 2018 versus February 22, 2019

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference

held November 28, 2018 held February 22, 2019



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 18 2,612 2,595 96,270 2,612 2,595 96,270 0
AUG 18 2,532 2,503 96,299 2,532 2,503 96,299 0
SEP 18 2,252 2,410 96,141 2,252 2,410 96,141 0
OCT 18 2,036 2,564 95,613 2,036 2,564 95,613 0
NOV 18 2,874 2,397 96,090 2,813 2,408 96,018 -72
DEC 18 2,515 2,485 96,120 2,161 2,486 95,693 -427
JAN 2019 2,158 2,442 95,836 2,532 2,502 95,723 -113
FEB 19 2,376 2,289 95,923 2,380 2,271 95,832 -91
MAR 19 2,583 2,393 96,113 2,561 2,303 96,090 -23
APR 19 2,398 2,414 96,097 2,409 2,379 96,120 23
MAY 19 2,534 2,505 96,126 2,538 2,539 96,119 -7
JUN 19 2,649 2,462 96,313 2,621 2,465 96,275 -38

JUL 19 2,505 2,514 96,304 2,504 2,526 96,253 -51
AUG 19 2,560 2,630 96,234 2,552 2,626 96,179 -55
SEP 19 2,504 2,469 96,269 2,485 2,439 96,225 -44
OCT 19 2,456 2,510 96,215 2,423 2,454 96,194 -21
NOV 19 2,405 2,459 96,161 2,404 2,499 96,099 -62
DEC 19 2,566 2,525 96,202 2,542 2,525 96,116 -86
JAN 2020 2,204 2,551 95,855 2,197 2,580 95,733 -122
FEB 20 2,429 2,365 95,919 2,441 2,367 95,807 -112
MAR 20 2,638 2,545 96,012 2,624 2,518 95,913 -99
APR 20 2,450 2,430 96,032 2,469 2,448 95,934 -98
MAY 20 2,589 2,491 96,130 2,600 2,494 96,040 -90
JUN 20 2,707 2,430 96,407 2,684 2,449 96,275 -132

JUL 20 2,458 2,435 96,430 2,455 2,454 96,276 -154
AUG 20 2,512 2,392 96,550 2,502 2,469 96,309 -241
SEP 20 2,457 2,452 96,555 2,436 2,532 96,213 -342
OCT 20 2,410 2,458 96,507 2,376 2,445 96,144 -363
NOV 20 2,359 2,394 96,472 2,357 2,407 96,094 -378
DEC 20 2,517 2,395 96,594 2,491 2,425 96,160 -434
JAN 2021 2,163 2,426 96,331 2,154 2,440 95,874 -457
FEB 21 2,382 2,353 96,360 2,393 2,353 95,914 -446
MAR 21 2,587 2,445 96,502 2,572 2,414 96,072 -430
APR 21 2,405 2,452 96,455 2,420 2,416 96,076 -379
MAY 21 2,540 2,381 96,614 2,549 2,341 96,284 -330
JUN 21 2,656 2,410 96,860 2,631 2,390 96,525 -335

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 21 2,432 2,438 96,854 2,431 2,418 96,538 -316
AUG 21 2,488 2,465 96,877 2,477 2,449 96,566 -311
SEP 21 2,433 2,451 96,859 2,410 2,385 96,591 -268
OCT 21 2,386 2,439 96,806 2,350 2,456 96,485 -321
NOV 21 2,333 2,440 96,699 2,331 2,410 96,406 -293
DEC 21 2,490 2,426 96,763 2,464 2,451 96,419 -344
JAN 2022 2,143 2,430 96,476 2,133 2,410 96,142 -334
FEB 22 2,359 2,346 96,489 2,368 2,330 96,180 -309
MAR 22 2,563 2,419 96,633 2,545 2,396 96,329 -304
APR 22 2,382 2,443 96,572 2,395 2,418 96,306 -266
MAY 22 2,515 2,445 96,642 2,523 2,432 96,397 -245
JUN 22 2,630 2,430 96,842 2,604 2,416 96,585 -257

JUL 22 2,409 2,426 96,825 2,405 2,391 96,599 -226
AUG 22 2,465 2,434 96,856 2,452 2,423 96,628 -228
SEP 22 2,408 2,407 96,857 2,386 2,393 96,621 -236
OCT 22 2,364 2,418 96,803 2,327 2,415 96,533 -270
NOV 22 2,311 2,411 96,703 2,308 2,393 96,448 -255
DEC 22 2,469 2,392 96,780 2,442 2,366 96,524 -256
JAN 2023 2,122 2,429 96,473 2,112 2,400 96,236 -237
FEB 23 2,337 2,376 96,434 2,345 2,364 96,217 -217
MAR 23 2,538 2,428 96,544 2,520 2,437 96,300 -244
APR 23 2,357 2,380 96,521 2,372 2,392 96,280 -241
MAY 23 2,491 2,400 96,612 2,498 2,383 96,395 -217
JUN 23 2,605 2,413 96,804 2,579 2,419 96,555 -249

JUL 23 2,387 2,401 96,790 2,383 2,387 96,551 -239
AUG 23 2,440 2,368 96,862 2,428 2,396 96,583 -279
SEP 23 2,385 2,387 96,860 2,363 2,378 96,568 -292
OCT 23 2,341 2,419 96,782 2,305 2,404 96,469 -313
NOV 23 2,289 2,360 96,711 2,287 2,369 96,387 -324
DEC 23 2,446 2,394 96,763 2,418 2,386 96,419 -344
JAN 2024 2,103 2,379 96,487 2,091 2,372 96,138 -349
FEB 24 2,314 2,371 96,430 2,322 2,362 96,098 -332
MAR 24 2,514 2,398 96,546 2,497 2,376 96,219 -327
APR 24 2,335 2,411 96,470 2,350 2,378 96,191 -279
MAY 24 2,469 2,381 96,558 2,475 2,376 96,290 -268
JUN 24 2,580 2,379 96,759 2,554 2,364 96,480 -279

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 17 AUG 17 SEP 17 OCT 17 NOV 17 DEC 17 JAN 18 FEB 18 MAR 18 APR 18 MAY 18 JUN 18

2,167         2,686         1,671         2,708         2,300         2,365         2,188         2,307         2,712         2,399         2,580         2,455         

2,051         2,548         1,594         2,597         2,223         2,254         2,074         2,192         2,616         2,276         2,461         2,349         

116            138            77              111            77              111            114            115            96              123            119            106            

1                -            -            -            -            -            -             -             -             -             1                -            
115            138            77              111            77              111            114            115            96              123            118            106            

2,546         2,528         2,582         2,580         2,453         2,396         2,732         2,268         2,657         2,473         2,464         2,400         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

97,415       97,573       96,662       96,790       96,637       96,606       96,062       96,101       96,156       96,082       96,198       96,253       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE NOVEMBER 28, 2018
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 28, 2018 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 28, 2018 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24
ACTUAL

  

28,538                29,447                29,925                29,336                29,031                28,746                28,473                
  

27,235                28,177                28,676                28,098                27,798                27,516                27,243                
  

1,303                  1,270                  1,249                  1,238                  1,233                  1,230                  1,230                  
  

2                         2                         3                         3                         2                         1                         2                         
1,301                  1,268                  1,246                  1,235                  1,231                  1,229                  1,228                  

30,079                29,425                29,925                29,086                28,971                28,776                28,548                
  

-                      6                         16                       16                       16                       16                       16                       
  

-                      206                     940                     1,133                  1,234                  1,231                  1,229                  
  

-                      11,745                28,969                27,937                27,721                27,529                27,303                
  

-                      11,011                19,735                11,055                7,257                  4,971                  3,830                  
-                      734                     9,234                  16,882                20,464                22,558                23,473                

  

96,253                96,275                96,275                96,525                96,585                96,555                96,480                

96,253                96,313                96,407                96,860                96,842                96,804                96,759                

-                      (38)                      (132)                    (335)                    (257)                    (249)                    (279)                    

96,545                96,016                96,064                96,162                96,412                96,445                96,366                

84,863                84,334                84,382                84,480                84,730                84,763                84,684                

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 22, 2019
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 28, 2018 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 28, 2018 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 18 AUG 18 SEP 18 OCT 18 NOV 18 DEC 18 JAN 19 FEB 19 MAR 19 APR 19 MAY 19 JUN 19

2,612         2,532         2,252         2,036         2,813         2,161         2,532         2,380         2,561         2,409         2,538         2,621         

2,497         2,415         2,160         1,964         2,717         2,087         2,421         2,259         2,457         2,279         2,413         2,508         

115            117            92              72              96              74              111            121            104            130            125            113            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             -             1                
115            117            92              72              96              74              111            121            103            130            125            112            

2,595         2,503         2,410         2,564         2,408         2,486         2,502         2,271         2,303         2,379         2,539         2,465         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1                2                1                1                1                

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5                27              51              57              66              

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,265         2,274         2,327         2,481         2,398         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,199         2,157         2,176         2,305         2,174         
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66              117            151            176            224            

96,270       96,299       96,141       95,613       96,018       95,693       95,723       95,832       96,090       96,120       96,119       96,275       

96,090       96,120       95,836       95,923       96,113       96,097       96,126       96,313       

(72)             (427)           (113)           (91)             (23)             23              (7)               (38)             

96,016       

84,334       

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 22, 2019



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 28, 2018 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 28, 2018 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 19 AUG 19 SEP 19 OCT 19 NOV 19 DEC 19 JAN 20 FEB 20 MAR 20 APR 20 MAY 20 JUN 20

2,504         2,552         2,485         2,423         2,404         2,542         2,197         2,441         2,624         2,469         2,600         2,684         

2,391         2,437         2,394         2,352         2,310         2,469         2,088         2,321         2,522         2,341         2,477         2,574         

113            115            91              71              94              73              109            120            102            128            123            110            

-             -             1                -             -             -             -             1                -             1                -             -             
113            115            90              71              94              73              109            119            102            127            123            110            

2,526         2,626         2,439         2,454         2,499         2,525         2,580         2,367         2,518         2,448         2,494         2,449         

1                2                1                1                2                2                1                1                2                1                1                1                

75              72              74              69              69              69              74              76              84              89              92              97              

2,450         2,552         2,364         2,384         2,428         2,454         2,505         2,290         2,432         2,358         2,401         2,351         

2,166         2,181         1,893         1,808         1,746         1,674         1,652         1,373         1,453         1,311         1,290         1,188         
284            371            471            576            682            780            853            917            979            1,047         1,111         1,163         

96,253       96,179       96,225       96,194       96,099       96,116       95,733       95,807       95,913       95,934       96,040       96,275       

96,304       96,234       96,269       96,215       96,161       96,202       95,855       95,919       96,012       96,032       96,130       96,407       

(51)             (55)             (44)             (21)             (62)             (86)             (122)           (112)           (99)             (98)             (90)             (132)           

96,064       

84,382       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 22, 2019
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 28, 2018 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 28, 2018 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 20 AUG 20 SEP 20 OCT 20 NOV 20 DEC 20 JAN 21 FEB 21 MAR 21 APR 21 MAY 21 JUN 21

2,455         2,502         2,436         2,376         2,357         2,491         2,154         2,393         2,572         2,420         2,549         2,631         

2,343         2,388         2,346         2,305         2,263         2,419         2,046         2,274         2,471         2,294         2,427         2,522         

